OP \$40.00 4469269

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM608134

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CLYDESDALE BANK PLC		11/11/2020	Public Limited Company: UNITED KINGDOM

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JK ASSOCIATES, INC.
Street Address:	1010 Spring Mill Avenue
City:	Conshohocken
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19428
Entity Type:	Corporation: PENNSYLVANIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4469269	HCPCONNECT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2023704750

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Jennifer Tindie

Address Line 1: 1025 Vermont Ave NW, Suite 1130

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC.

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jonathan R. Larson
SIGNATURE:	/Jonathan R. Larson/
DATE SIGNED:	11/11/2020

Total Attachments: 4

source=Trademark Release - Clydesdale Bank#page2.tif source=Trademark Release - Clydesdale Bank#page3.tif source=Trademark Release - Clydesdale Bank#page4.tif source=Trademark Release - Clydesdale Bank#page5.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 007103 FRAME: 0090

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST INTRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of November 11, 2020 ("Effective Date") from CLYDESDALE BANK PLC ("Clydesdale"), in favor of JK ASSOCIATES, INC., a Pennsylvania corporation, (the "Grantor" and together with Clydesdale, the "Parties").

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of June 18, 2014 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor has granted to Clydesdale a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in and to certain intellectual property owned by the Grantor including, without limitation, the trademarks and trademark applications described on Schedule A annexed hereto and made a part hereof (the "Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 18, 2014 on Reel 5305 / Frame 0122.

NOW, THEREFORE, without recourse, representation or warranty and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Clydesdale hereby terminates, cancels and releases its security interest in, and reassigns to the Grantor all right, title and interest it may have in, the Collateral, including the Collateral set forth on Schedule A hereto and (i) all goodwill connected with the use thereof and symbolized thereby, (ii) all renewals and extensions thereof, rights to sue or otherwise recover for infringements or other violations thereof, (iii) all rights corresponding to the foregoing throughout the world, and (iv) all Proceeds, products, accessions, rents and profits of any and all of the foregoing, and any right, title or interest of the Clydesdale in such Collateral shall hereby cease and become void.

Clydesdale shall take all further actions, and provide to Grantor, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such reasonable cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), requested by Grantor and at Grantor's expense on an indemnity basis to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release. Clydesdale hereby authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks of the United States Patent and Trademark Office record this Release.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank. Signature pages follow.]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007103 FRAME: 0091

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Release by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

CLYDESDALE BANK PLC,	CLYDESDALE BANK PLC
Ву:	trading as Clydesdate Brink and Yorkshire ballik
Name:	Duly Authorised Office
	Full Name_STUART JAMES JACKSON
Title:	BUSINESS SUPPORT OFFICER BUSINESS FULFILMENT TEAM - LEEDS
	TOTAL TOTAL CONTROL OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PRO
	Witness Playday
	Harne PIRER CORDAY
	Business Fulfilment Team - Leeds 20 Memien Way, LEEDS LSZ 8NZ

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Trademark Security Agreement)]

JK ASSOCIATES, INC.,

Name: Dominic Miller

Title: Director

By:

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Trademark Security Agreement)]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007103 FRAME: 0093

SCHEDULE A

January 21, 2014	4,469,269	March 13, 2013	85874695	Live	hcpConnect	JK Associates, Inc.
Registration Date	Registration No.	Application Filing Date	Application No.	Status	Mark	Grantor
						U.S. Trademarks:

TRADEMARK REEL: 007103 FRAME: 0094

RECORDED: 11/11/2020